Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

STMICROELECTRONICS NV
Form 6-K
April 04, 2016

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K
REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER
PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER
THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
Report on Form 6-K dated April 4, 2016

Commission File Number: 1-13546

STMicroelectronics N.V.
(Name of Registrant)

WTC Schiphol Airport
Schiphol Boulevard 265
1118 BH Schiphol Airport
The Netherlands

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F:
Form 20-F Q Form 40-F £

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T
Rule 101(b)(1):

Yes £ No Q

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T
Rule 101(b)(7):

Yes £ No Q



Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this form is also thereby
furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934:

Yes £ No Q

If “Yes” is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): 82-

Enclosure: STMicroelectronics’ 2015 Dutch Statutory Annual Report, including the 2015 IFRS Statutory Accounts.




Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K




1.

2.

2.1.
2.2.
2.3.
24.
2.5.
2.6.
2.7.

3.

3.1.
3.2.

3.2.1.
3.2.2.
3.2.3.
3.24.
3.2.5.
3.2.6.

3.3.

4.

4.1.
4.2.
4.3.
44.
45.
4.6.
4.7.
4.8.

4.8.1.
4.8.2.
4.8.3.
4.84.
4.8.5.

5.

5.1.
5.2.
5.3.
54.

Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

Contents

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT AND CEO ON THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015

CORPORATE OVERVIEW

HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF STMICROELECTRONICS
STRATEGY & OBJECTIVES

ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE

PRODUCTS AND ACTIVITIES

SALES, MARKETING AND DISTRIBUTION

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT

SUSTAINABILITY

REPORT OF THE MANAGING BOARD

STATEMENT OF THE SOLE MEMBER OF THE MANAGING BOARD
BUSINESS OVERVIEW & PERFORMANCE

Results highlights for the year 2015

Business overview

2015 Key announcements

Financial outlook: Capital investment

Liquidity and financial position

Financial risk management
RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL

REPORT OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD

COMPOSITION OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD
MEETINGS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE
COMPENSATION COMMITTEE
STRATEGIC COMMITTEE
NOMINATING AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SECRETARIAT AND CONTROLLERS
REMUNERATION REPORT
Supervisory board remuneration
Senior Management remuneration
Managing Board remuneration
Share ownership
Stock awards and options

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

COMMITMENT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF GOOD CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

SUPERVISORY BOARD

MANAGING BOARD

10
15
16
17
19
20

22

22
25
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
29
30
32
32

33

33
34
36
37
39



Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

5.5. INDEMNIFICATION OF MEMBERS OF OUR MANAGING BOARD AND SUPERVISORY
BOARD

5.6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL SYSTEMS

5.7. REQUIRED INFORMATION ARTICLE 10 TAKEOVER DIRECTIVE

5.8. CODE OF ETHICS

5.9. DEVIATIONS FROM THE CODE

5.10.  MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

5.11.
5.11.1.

6.

SHAREHOLDERS’ AGREEMENTS
STH Shareholders’ Agreement

DIVIDEND POLICY

40
40
42
42
43
45
45

48




7.

7.1.
7.2.
7.3.
7.4.
7.5.
7.6.
7.6.1.
7.6.2.
7.6.3.
7.6.4.
7.6.5.
7.6.6.
7.6.7.
7.6.8.
7.6.9.

7.6.10.
7.6.11.
7.6.12.
7.6.13.
7.6.14.
7.6.15.
7.6.16.
7.6.17.
7.6.18.
7.6.19.
7.6.20.
7.6.21.
7.6.22.
7.6.23.
7.6.24.
7.6.25.
7.6.26.
7.6.27.
7.6.28.
7.6.29.
7.6.30.
7.6.31.
7.6.32.
7.6.33.
7.6.34.
7.6.35.
7.6.36.
7.6.37.

8.

8.1.

Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Corporate information

Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

Basis of consolidation

Changes in accounting policies

Standards issued but not yet effective

Summary of significant accounting policies

Critical accounting estimates and judgments

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in associates and jointly controlled entities

Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets

Goodwill

Other financial assets and financial liabilities

Other non-current assets

Inventories

Trade accounts receivable

Other receivables and assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash generated from operations

Equity

Provisions

Employee benefits

Other non-current liabilities

Trade accounts payable, other payables and accrued liabilities

Significant categories of income

Operating segment information

Expenses by nature

Other income / expenses

Finance income / costs

Components of other comprehensive income

Income tax

Earnings per share

Related party

Commitments, contingencies, claims and legal proceedings

Financial risk management objectives and policies

Events after balance sheet date

COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMPANY’S STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

49

49
50
51
52
54
55
55
55
55
55
56
56
58
71
73
74
76
78
80
81
91
92
92
93
94
94
94
100
101
106
106
106
106
109
109
110
110
111
114
114
117
118
120

121

121



8.2.
8.3.

8.3.1.
8.3.2.
8.3.3.
8.34.
8.3.5.
8.3.6.
8.3.7.
8.3.8.
8.3.9.

Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

COMPANY’S INCOME STATEMENT
NOTES TO COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
General
Basis of Presentation
Summary of significant accounting policies
Intangible assets
Investments in subsidiaries
Investments in associates and jointly controlled entities
Other financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Group companies interest-bearing short-term loans

122
123
123
123
123
124
124
126
127
128
128




8.3.10.
8.3.11.
8.3.12.
8.3.13.
8.3.14.
8.3.15.
8.3.16.
8.3.17.
8.3.18.

9.

9.1.
9.2.
9.3.

10.

Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

Other Group companies receivables and payables 129
Equity 130
Other payables and accrued liabilities 132
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 132
Other non-current liabilities 134
Guarantees and contingencies 134
Wages, salaries and social charges 134
Commitments 134
Related party transactions 134
OTHER INFORMATION 136
AUDITORS’ REPORT 136
APPROPRIATION OF RESULTS — PROVISIONS IN COMPANY’S ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION 136
BRANCHES 136
IMPORTANT DATES 143




Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

1. Message from the President and CEO on the financial year 2015
Dear Shareholder,
2015 was a year where we made important steps, both from a strategic and financial point of view.

First, we focused our product portfolio and application strategy on two key areas: Smart Driving, enabled by
digitalization and electrification of the car, and the Internet of Things, including portable and wearable systems as well
as smart home, city and industry applications. Our product portfolio, our technologies and our system application
capabilities are optimized to address these areas.

Second, we conducted an extensive review of external and internal options for the future of our loss-making set-top
box activity within the Digital Product Group and decided in January 2016 to discontinue the development of new
platforms and standard products for the set-top box and home gateway markets. Digital products are everywhere
throughout the product portfolio of our company and remain key to our strategy, since they are at the core of the
digitalization trend in Automotive and of all Internet of Things applications. Our general purpose and secure
microcontrollers, EEPROM memories, ASICs, digital automotive ICs and specialized imaging sensors represented
about $2.8 billion of our revenues in 2015 and will provide major growth opportunities for ST moving forward. The
fact that we expect to redeploy a large number of skilled employees, currently associated with the set-top-box
business, in order to support our growth ambitions in digital automotive and microcontrollers is further proof of this
ambition.

Third, we made progress in a number of financial metrics. Our operating profit totaled $109 million in 2015,
improving by $59 million on a year-over-year basis excluding the catch-up of R&D funding in 2014. Our net profit
for the fiscal year was $181 million. Moreover, we generated $327 million of free cash flow, the highest level
recorded in the past five years. As a result, we ended 2015 with a solid capital structure, with a net financial position
positive by $491 million and total liquidity of $2.1 billion.

These financial results have been achieved despite revenues not at the level we were expecting at the beginning of
2015. This was the consequence of a weak semiconductor market, particularly in the second half of the year, but also
of some changes in the plans of our customers. Therefore, our revenue performance was mixed, with some businesses
affected by the market conditions and specific business transitions, while other businesses performed well.

Our Microcontroller business delivered year-on-year growth of over 7%, driven by our STM32 general-purpose
family. This growth was achieved thanks to the combination of a portfolio of innovative products and a strong
expansion of our customer base. We broadened our product range with the new ultra low power STM32L4 series and
the very high-performance STM32L7 series, so that our customers now have a choice of over 600 part numbers. We
also strengthened the ecosystem with the extension of STM32Cube software tool to the complete product portfolio.
Our STM32 series are at the heart of many IoT applications and over 40,000 customers worldwide now use them.

Another area of solid performance was our Automotive business, where the product group, after growing 8% in 2014,
was stable year-on-year in 2015, when currency effects are excluded. Key to our results was strong progress in ADAS,
where we nearly doubled our revenues year on year and where we achieved multiple design wins in vision processing
and new 24 and 77GHz radar-based products. In 32-bit microcontrollers for automotive we recorded strong growth,
materializing more business from our strong design-win pipeline that covers body, powertrain and engine
management applications. In Smart Power, we also continued our strong momentum with our BCD9S and VIPower
technologies.



Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

Our Industrial and Power Discrete group was the most affected by the market slowdown and a resulting correction in
the distribution channel, which led to a sales decrease of 6% in 2015, excluding currency effects. However, during
2015 we continued to build foundations for future growth, with the launch of many new products targeting the
fastest-growing applications. For automation for smart factories and homes, we broadened our offering of smart power
ICs and transistors and we further developed our ecosystem to make the design-in of the complete ST portfolio for
motion control even easier. For power conversion applications, we launched new solutions for digital power & LED
lighting and for server power supply, including silicon carbide-based products. In the area of energy management, we
secured wins in automotive in various electric and hybrid vehicle applications and continued to develop innovative
solutions for energy harvesting and energy management; we also grew our business in protection devices and
introduced innovative antenna tuning solutions for portable applications.

10



Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

In our Analog, MEMS and sensors business, although we continued to go through a difficult revenue transition in
2015, we made further progress in building a more diversified portfolio and broader customer base; this should
ultimately allow a gradual return to growth. In Analog, our low power connectivity solutions were well received by
the market, with volume sales of our Bluetooth Low energy solutions and wins with our sub-GHz RF transceiver in
smart home applications. We grew our automotive MEMS business with sensors for in-car navigation and telematics
and with first shipments for airbag applications, and were identified by IHS as the fastest growing automotive-sensors
supplier. We also had motion MEMS wins in active safety for vehicle dynamic control applications. We grew
revenues for our micro-mirrors business for Intel’s Perceptual Computing initiatives as well as for our touchscreen
controllers, while our piezoelectric MEMS technology helped poLight to develop a fast-focus smartphone camera
lens. Our diversification also included new environmental sensors such as the smallest, most accurate pressure sensor
in the industry. Smartphones continue to remain a focus for us and our latest 6-axis device and our gyroscope for
optical image stabilization will be in flagship devices in 2016.

In Digital ASICs, we strengthened our position in the networking market, with record billings in optical modules and
a strong ramp of ASICs in leading-edge CMOS technologies. Our strategy in Imaging is bringing results, with the
good performance of our specialized image and photonic sensors. Our FlightSense technology was integrated in over
20 phones during 2015 and we passed the milestone of 50 million units shipped.

These achievements in 2015 are a solid starting point for growth in 2016. With our efforts in product development,
application support and marketing for Smart Driving and Internet of Things, we are targeting the areas that are
expected to grow fastest in our Serviceable Available Market of about $150 billion: from ADAS to car digitalization
and electrification; from factory automation to home and building control; from smartphones to new connected smart
devices.

11



