UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Report on Form 6-K dated April 4, 2016

Commission File Number: 1-13546

STMicroelectronics N.V. (Name of Registrant)

WTC Schiphol Airport Schiphol Boulevard 265 1118 BH Schiphol Airport The Netherlands

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F:

Form 20-F Q Form 40-F £

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):

Yes £ No Q

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):

Yes £ No Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrar	nt by furnishing the information	contained in this form is also thereby
furnishing the information to the Commission	pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) unde	r the Securities Exchange Act of 1934:

Yes £ No Q

If "Yes" is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): 82-

Enclosure: STMicroelectronics' 2015 Dutch Statutory Annual Report, including the 2015 IFRS Statutory Accounts.

Contents

1.	MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT AND CEO ON THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015	4
2.	CORPORATE OVERVIEW	6
2.1.	HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF STMICROELECTRONICS	6
2.2.	STRATEGY & OBJECTIVES	6
2.3.	ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE	6
2.4.	PRODUCTS AND ACTIVITIES	6
2.5.	SALES, MARKETING AND DISTRIBUTION	7
2.6.	RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT	7
2.7.	SUSTAINABILITY	8
3.	REPORT OF THE MANAGING BOARD	9
3.1.	STATEMENT OF THE SOLE MEMBER OF THE MANAGING BOARD	9
3.2.	BUSINESS OVERVIEW & PERFORMANCE	9
3.2.1.	Results highlights for the year 2015	9
3.2.2.	Business overview	10
3.2.3.	2015 Key announcements	15
3.2.4.	Financial outlook: Capital investment	16
3.2.5.	Liquidity and financial position	17
3.2.6.	Financial risk management	19
3.3.	RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL	20
4.	REPORT OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD	22
4.1.	COMPOSITION OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD	22
4.2.	MEETINGS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD	25
4.3.	AUDIT COMMITTEE	27
4.4.	COMPENSATION COMMITTEE	27
4.5.	STRATEGIC COMMITTEE	28
4.6.	NOMINATING AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE	28
4.7.	SECRETARIAT AND CONTROLLERS	28
4.8.	REMUNERATION REPORT	29
4.8.1. 4.8.2.	Supervisory board remuneration	29
4.8.3.	Senior Management remuneration Managing Board remuneration	29 30
4.8.4.	Share ownership	32
4.8.5.	Stock awards and options	32
5.	CORPORATE GOVERNANCE	33
5.1.	COMMITMENT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF GOOD CORPORATE GOVERNANCE	33
5.2.	GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS	34
5.3.	SUPERVISORY BOARD	36
5.4.	MANAGING BOARD	37
		39

5.5.	INDEMNIFICATION OF MEMBERS OF OUR MANAGING BOARD AND SUPERVISORY	
BOARI	D	
5.6.	RISK MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL SYSTEMS	4(
5.7.	REQUIRED INFORMATION ARTICLE 10 TAKEOVER DIRECTIVE	4(
5.8.	CODE OF ETHICS	42
5.9.	DEVIATIONS FROM THE CODE	42
5.10.	MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS	43
5.11.	SHAREHOLDERS' AGREEMENTS	45
5.11.1.	STH Shareholders' Agreement	45
6. I	DIVIDEND POLICY	48
1		

7.	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	49
7.1.	CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT	49
7.2.	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	50
7.3.	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	51
7.4.	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	52
7.5.	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	54
7.6.	NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	55
7.6.1.	Corporate information	55
7.6.2.	Basis of preparation	55
7.6.3.	Statement of compliance	55
7.6.4.	Basis of consolidation	55
7.6.5.	Changes in accounting policies	56
7.6.6.	Standards issued but not yet effective	56
7.6.7.	Summary of significant accounting policies	58
7.6.8.	Critical accounting estimates and judgments	71
7.6.9.	Investments in subsidiaries	73
7.6.10	. Investments in associates and jointly controlled entities	74
7.6.11	. Property, plant and equipment	76
7.6.12		78
7.6.13	6. Goodwill	80
7.6.14	Other financial assets and financial liabilities	81
7.6.15		91
7.6.16		92
7.6.17		92
7.6.18		93
7.6.19	1	94
7.6.20	E	94
7.6.21	1 7	94
7.6.22		100
7.6.23	1 - 7	101
7.6.24		106
7.6.25		106
7.6.26	e e	106
7.6.27		106
7.6.28	* *	109
7.6.29	1	109
7.6.30		110
7.6.31	1	110
7.6.32		111
7.6.33		114
7.6.34	★ •	114
7.6.35		117
7.6.36		118
7.6.37	. Events after balance sheet date	120
8.	COMPANY'S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	121
8.1.	COMPANY'S STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	121

8.2.	COMPANY'S INCOME STATEMENT	122
8.3.	NOTES TO COMPANY'S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	123
8.3.1.	General	123
8.3.2.	Basis of Presentation	123
8.3.3.	Summary of significant accounting policies	123
8.3.4.	Intangible assets	124
8.3.5.	Investments in subsidiaries	124
8.3.6.	Investments in associates and jointly controlled entities	120
8.3.7.	Other financial assets	12
8.3.8.	Cash and cash equivalents	128
8.3.9.	Group companies interest-bearing short-term loans	128
2		

8.3.10.	. Other Group companies receivables and payables	129
8.3.11.	. Equity	130
8.3.12.	. Other payables and accrued liabilities	132
8.3.13.	. Interest-bearing loans and borrowings	132
8.3.14.	. Other non-current liabilities	134
8.3.15.	. Guarantees and contingencies	134
8.3.16.	. Wages, salaries and social charges	134
8.3.17.	. Commitments	134
8.3.18.	. Related party transactions	134
9.	OTHER INFORMATION	136
9.1.	AUDITORS' REPORT	136
9.2.	APPROPRIATION OF RESULTS — PROVISIONS IN COMPANY'S ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION	I 136
9.3.	BRANCHES	136
10.	IMPORTANT DATES	143

1. Message from the President and CEO on the financial year 2015

Dear Shareholder,

2015 was a year where we made important steps, both from a strategic and financial point of view.

First, we focused our product portfolio and application strategy on two key areas: Smart Driving, enabled by digitalization and electrification of the car, and the Internet of Things, including portable and wearable systems as well as smart home, city and industry applications. Our product portfolio, our technologies and our system application capabilities are optimized to address these areas.

Second, we conducted an extensive review of external and internal options for the future of our loss-making set-top box activity within the Digital Product Group and decided in January 2016 to discontinue the development of new platforms and standard products for the set-top box and home gateway markets. Digital products are everywhere throughout the product portfolio of our company and remain key to our strategy, since they are at the core of the digitalization trend in Automotive and of all Internet of Things applications. Our general purpose and secure microcontrollers, EEPROM memories, ASICs, digital automotive ICs and specialized imaging sensors represented about \$2.8 billion of our revenues in 2015 and will provide major growth opportunities for ST moving forward. The fact that we expect to redeploy a large number of skilled employees, currently associated with the set-top-box business, in order to support our growth ambitions in digital automotive and microcontrollers is further proof of this ambition.

Third, we made progress in a number of financial metrics. Our operating profit totaled \$109 million in 2015, improving by \$59 million on a year-over-year basis excluding the catch-up of R&D funding in 2014. Our net profit for the fiscal year was \$181 million. Moreover, we generated \$327 million of free cash flow, the highest level recorded in the past five years. As a result, we ended 2015 with a solid capital structure, with a net financial position positive by \$491 million and total liquidity of \$2.1 billion.

These financial results have been achieved despite revenues not at the level we were expecting at the beginning of 2015. This was the consequence of a weak semiconductor market, particularly in the second half of the year, but also of some changes in the plans of our customers. Therefore, our revenue performance was mixed, with some businesses affected by the market conditions and specific business transitions, while other businesses performed well.

Our Microcontroller business delivered year-on-year growth of over 7%, driven by our STM32 general-purpose family. This growth was achieved thanks to the combination of a portfolio of innovative products and a strong expansion of our customer base. We broadened our product range with the new ultra low power STM32L4 series and the very high-performance STM32L7 series, so that our customers now have a choice of over 600 part numbers. We also strengthened the ecosystem with the extension of STM32Cube software tool to the complete product portfolio. Our STM32 series are at the heart of many IoT applications and over 40,000 customers worldwide now use them.

Another area of solid performance was our Automotive business, where the product group, after growing 8% in 2014, was stable year-on-year in 2015, when currency effects are excluded. Key to our results was strong progress in ADAS, where we nearly doubled our revenues year on year and where we achieved multiple design wins in vision processing and new 24 and 77GHz radar-based products. In 32-bit microcontrollers for automotive we recorded strong growth, materializing more business from our strong design-win pipeline that covers body, powertrain and engine management applications. In Smart Power, we also continued our strong momentum with our BCD9S and VIPower technologies.

Our Industrial and Power Discrete group was the most affected by the market slowdown and a resulting correction in the distribution channel, which led to a sales decrease of 6% in 2015, excluding currency effects. However, during 2015 we continued to build foundations for future growth, with the launch of many new products targeting the fastest-growing applications. For automation for smart factories and homes, we broadened our offering of smart power ICs and transistors and we further developed our ecosystem to make the design-in of the complete ST portfolio for motion control even easier. For power conversion applications, we launched new solutions for digital power & LED lighting and for server power supply, including silicon carbide-based products. In the area of energy management, we secured wins in automotive in various electric and hybrid vehicle applications and continued to develop innovative solutions for energy harvesting and energy management; we also grew our business in protection devices and introduced innovative antenna tuning solutions for portable applications.

4

In our Analog, MEMS and sensors business, although we continued to go through a difficult revenue transition in 2015, we made further progress in building a more diversified portfolio and broader customer base; this should ultimately allow a gradual return to growth. In Analog, our low power connectivity solutions were well received by the market, with volume sales of our Bluetooth Low energy solutions and wins with our sub-GHz RF transceiver in smart home applications. We grew our automotive MEMS business with sensors for in-car navigation and telematics and with first shipments for airbag applications, and were identified by IHS as the fastest growing automotive-sensors supplier. We also had motion MEMS wins in active safety for vehicle dynamic control applications. We grew revenues for our micro-mirrors business for Intel's Perceptual Computing initiatives as well as for our touchscreen controllers, while our piezoelectric MEMS technology helped poLight to develop a fast-focus smartphone camera lens. Our diversification also included new environmental sensors such as the smallest, most accurate pressure sensor in the industry. Smartphones continue to remain a focus for us and our latest 6-axis device and our gyroscope for optical image stabilization will be in flagship devices in 2016.

In Digital ASICs, we strengthened our position in the networking market, with record billings in optical modules and a strong ramp of ASICs in leading-edge CMOS technologies. Our strategy in Imaging is bringing results, with the good performance of our specialized image and photonic sensors. Our FlightSense technology was integrated in over 20 phones during 2015 and we passed the milestone of 50 million units shipped.

These achievements in 2015 are a solid starting point for growth in 2016. With our efforts in product development, application support and marketing for Smart Driving and Internet of Things, we are targeting the areas that are expected to grow fastest in our Serviceable Available Market of about \$150 billion: from ADAS to car digitalization and electrification; from factory automation to home and building control; from smartphones to new connected smart devices.